

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
6/17/2019 4:34 PM

NO. 36328-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID MCGOVERN,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR STEVENS COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

KATE R. HUBER  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
katehuber@washapp.org  
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**A. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2**

**C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2**

**D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5**

**E. ARGUMENT ..... 10**

**1. The court violated Mr. McGovern’s rights to a fair trial and to have the jury decide the facts when it admitted improper and prejudicial expert opinion testimony from two witnesses..... 10**

a. It is the role of the jury, not experts, to evaluate the evidence and decide the facts. .... 10

b. The expert opinions from managers Fryer and Smith narrating the video and interpreting Mr. McGovern’s actions were not based on any specialized knowledge, were not helpful to the jury, and invaded the province of the jury. .... 13

c. Admission of the improper opinion testimony violated Evidence Rule 702 and Mr. McGovern’s constitutional rights to a fair trial and to have the jury decide the case. .... 16

d. Admission of the improper opinion testimony over Mr. McGovern’s objections unduly prejudiced Mr. McGovern, and reversal is required..... 19

**2. The prosecutor engaged in a pattern of improper behavior which pervaded the trial and denied Mr. McGovern his right to a fair trial..... 20**

a. A defendant’s right to a fair trial prohibits prosecutors from engaging in misconduct. .... 20

b. The prosecutor repeatedly elicited three witnesses’ impermissible opinions of Mr. McGovern’s guilt..... 21

c. The prosecutor repeatedly and improperly conveyed his opinion to the jury that Mr. McGovern was lying. .... 28

d. The prosecutor’s theme throughout opening statement and closing arguments urging the jurors to be guided by Occam’s Razor

trivialized the presumption of innocence and the burden of proof.

31

- e. The prosecutor’s improper question and argument shifted the burden of proof to Mr. McGovern..... 35
- f. The multiple instances of improper conduct by the prosecutor prejudiced Mr. McGovern and require reversal. .... 38

**3. Cumulative error denied Mr. McGovern a fair trial in violation of his due process rights..... 40**

**4. The court imposed prohibited legal financial obligations, requiring this Court to strike the costs or remand for an indigency hearing..... 43**

- a. Courts must conduct an individualized indigency inquiry and may not impose discretionary costs where a person is indigent..... 43
- b. The court conducted an inadequate inquiry, made no indigency determination, and erred in imposing discretionary costs without affirmatively determining that Mr. McGovern was not indigent. 45
- c. The evidence before the court did not affirmatively establish Mr. McGovern was not indigent..... 46
- d. This Court should strike the discretionary legal financial obligations from the judgment and sentence. .... 47
- e. The interest accrual on nonrestitution LFOs is prohibited by statute and must be stricken. .... 48

**F. CONCLUSION..... 49**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court Cases**

*In re Personal Restraint of Glasmann*, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673  
(2012)..... 21, 35, 38, 40

*State v. Allen*, 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015)..... 39

*State v. Badda*, 63 Wn.2d 176, 385 P.2d 859 (1963)..... 40

*State v. Black*, 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987)..... 11

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 44

*State v. Brett*, 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)..... 28

*State v. Catling*, \_\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_, 438 P.3d 1174 (2019) ..... 48

*State v. Cheatam*, 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 80 (2003)..... 37

*State v. Coe*, 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)..... 41

*State v. Demery*, 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) ..... 10, 12

*State v. Easter*, 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)..... 23

*State v. Garrison*, 71 Wn.2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967) ..... 12

*State v. Gregory*, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006), *overruled on  
other grounds by State v. W.R.*, 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014)  
..... 23

*State v. Kirkman*, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) ..... 12, 13

*State v. Lindsay*, 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014) ..... 21, 31, 35

*State v. Montgomery*, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008)..... passim

*State v. Quaale*, 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014) ..... 13, 19, 38

*State v. Ramirez*, 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018)..... passim

*State v. Reed*, 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984) ..... 28

<i>State v. Trombley</i> , 132 Wn. 514, 232 P. 326 (1925).....	11
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	38, 39, 40

**Washington Court of Appeals Cases**

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) .....	11
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	41
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	31
<i>State v. Echevarria</i> , 71 Wn. App. 595, 860 P.2d 420 (1993) .....	38
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 690, 423 P.3d 290 (2018) .....	44, 46, 47
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....	31, 35
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	47
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 139 Wn. App. 879, 162 P.3d 1169 (2007) .....	35
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	10, 12, 13, 38
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012).....	40
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011) .....	34, 39
<i>State v. Salas</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 931, 408 P.3d 383, <i>review denied</i> 190 Wn.2d 1016 (2018).....	41
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).....	28, 30
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	23
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	41

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967)..... 38  
*Estelle v. Williams*, 425 U.S. 501, 96 S. Ct. 1691, 48 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1976) ..... 21  
*United State v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct 2095, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1987)..... 21

**Washington Constitution**

Const. art I, § 3..... 21, 41  
Const. art. I, § 21..... 10, 12, 19, 21  
Const. art. I, § 22..... 10, 12, 19, 21

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 18, 21  
U.S. Const. amend. VII..... 10  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 21, 41

**Statutes**

RCW 10.01.160 ..... 4, 43, 47  
RCW 10.82.090 ..... 4, 48

**Rules**

ER 602 ..... 17

ER 701 ..... 11, 17  
ER 702 ..... passim

**Treatises**

5B Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice Series: Evidence Law and  
Practice § 702.16 (6th ed. 2018)..... 18  
5B Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice Series: Evidence Law and  
Practice § 704.4 (6th ed. 2018)..... 11  
5B Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice Series: Evidence Law and  
Practice § 704.6 (6th ed. 2018)..... 12
